
Abilene Christian (0-4 , 0-2) -vs- Stephen F. Austin (3-1 , 2-0)
9/24/2016 at Nacogdoches, Texas (Homer Bryce Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 6:00 pm   End of Game: 10:06 pm   Duration: 4:06
Referee: Mike Defee   Line Judge: Derek Anderson   Side Judge: Le van Pham   Umpire: Robert Richeson
Back Judge: Terry Jones   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Al Green   Field Judge: Joe Blubaugh
Temperature: Upper 80   Wind: SSE 6-10   Weather: Partly cloudy, hot

Date: 9/24/2016
Site: Nacogdoches, Texas (Homer Bryce Stadium)
Attendance: 8,516

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
ACU 0 7 15 8 30
SFA 14 14 10 3 41

Qtr Time Scoring Play ACU SFA
1st 01:44 SFA - Jones, Nick 37 yd pass from Taylor, Hunter (Ruiz, Storm kick) 7 plays, 65 yards, TOP 1:52 0 7
1st 00:54 SFA - Pace, Tamrick 3 yd pass from Taylor, Hunter (Ruiz, Storm kick) 2 plays, 5 yards, TOP 0:38 0 14
2nd 06:49 SFA - Jones, Nick 7 yd pass from Taylor, Hunter (Ruiz, Storm kick) 13 plays, 88 yards, TOP 4:00 0 21
2nd 01:45 SFA - Conque, Zach 3 yd run (Ruiz, Storm kick), 8 plays, 80 yards, TOP 2:49 0 28
2nd 00:22 ACU - T. Grant 30 yd pass from D. Sealey (N. Grau kick) 8 plays, 81 yards, TOP 1:15 7 28
3rd 07:07 SFA - Ruiz, Storm 25 yd field goal 4 plays, 3 yards, TOP 1:13 7 31
3rd 04:00 SFA - Hill, Kiki 18 yd pass from Taylor, Hunter (Ruiz, Storm kick) 2 plays, 57 yards, TOP 0:21 7 38
3rd 03:45 ACU - J. Miller 93 yd kickoff return (N. Grau kick) 14 38
3rd 01:08 ACU - D. Brown 55 yd pass from D. Sealey (A. Duncan pass) 1 plays, 55 yards, TOP 0:11 22 38
4th 07:30 ACU - T. Grant 6 yd pass from D. Sealey (J. Miller rush) 14 plays, 80 yards, TOP 4:26 30 38
4th 05:17 SFA - Ruiz, Storm 20 yd field goal 7 plays, 61 yards, TOP 2:08 30 41



Team Statistics ACU SFA
FIRST DOWNS 25 25
    Rushing 5 3
    Passing 15 19
    Penalty 5 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 66 115
    Attempts 31 40
    Avg. Per Rush 2.1 2.9
    Rushing TDs 0 1
    Yards Gained 99 132
    Yds. Lost 33 17
NET YARDS Passing 400 398
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 28-53-1 33-56-0
    Avg. / Att. 7.5 7.1
    Avg. / Comp. 14.3 12.1
    TDs 3 4
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 466 513
    Plays 84 96
    Avg. / Play 5.5 5.3
    Fumbles - Lost 5-5 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 5-32 13-108
PUNTS-YARDS 6-232 5-192
    Avg. / Punt 38.7 38.4
    Net / Punt 32.0 38.2
    Inside 20 2 1
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 2 0
    Fair Catch 3 2
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-297 8-484
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 59.4 60.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 28.6 35.3
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-1-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0.5 0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 8-202-1 4-134-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 25.3 33.5
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-11-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 27:04 32:56
        1st Quarter 5:40 9:20
        2nd Quarter 6:29 8:31
        3rd Quarter 8:08 6:52
        4th Quarter 6:47 8:13
    3rd Down Conversions 7 of 17 8 of 20
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 3 0 of 3
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 6-7
        Touchdowns 1-1 4-7
        Field Goals 0-1 2-7
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-5 3-18
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 5-5
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 2-3



Individual Offense
 
 

Abilene Christian Stephen F. Austin

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Dallas Sealey 28 53 400 3 1 55 3
Totals 28 53 400 3 1 55 3

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Taylor, Hunter 31 46 376 4 0 39 1
Conque, Zach 2 10 22 0 0 16 0
Totals 33 56 398 4 0 39 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
De'Andre Brown 16 60 4 56 0 9 3.5
Adrian Duncan 7 23 1 22 0 8 3.1
Justin Miller 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
DeShun Qualls 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Dallas Sealey 6 14 28 -14 0 8 -2.3
Totals 31 99 33 66 0 9 2.1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
West, Joshawa 18 76 12 64 0 23 3.6
Amous, Kijana 5 18 0 18 0 5 3.6
Taylor, Hunter 6 21 5 16 0 7 2.7
Conque, Zach 8 15 0 15 1 3 1.9
Easly, Loren 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
TEAM 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 40 132 17 115 1 23 2.9

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
De'Andre Brown 8 165 1 55
Kalin Sadler 4 55 0 18
Troy Grant 3 53 2 30
Josh Fink 3 52 0 41
Justin Miller 4 42 0 19
Vasquez Haynes 2 22 0 12
Chase Cokley 1 5 0 5
Trevor Crain 1 5 0 5
Adrian Duncan 2 1 0 4
Totals 28 400 3 55

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Liggins, Justic 7 100 0 35
Hart, Trae 7 71 0 26
Pace, Tamrick 5 55 1 20
Amous, Kijana 3 51 0 39
Jones, Nick 2 44 2 37
Hill, Kiki 3 30 1 18
Ruffin, De'Quan 2 22 0 16
Allen, Jabralon 1 17 0 17
West, Joshawa 3 8 0 7
Totals 33 398 4 39

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Cody Ennis 1 46 46.0 46 0 1 0
Austin Kilcullen 5 186 37.2 47 2 1 0
Totals 6 232 41.6 47 2 2 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Lewallen, Caleb 5 192 38.4 45 1 0 0
Totals 5 192 38.4 45 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Justin Miller 1 0 0 7 200 93 0 0 0
Josh Fink 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Parker McKenzie 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 0
Total 2 1 1 8 202 93 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Amous, Kijana 0 0 0 1 20 20 0 0 0
Smith, Trevon 0 0 0 2 83 48 0 0 0
Ward, Alize 0 0 0 1 31 31 0 0 0
Miller, Price 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 0 0 0 4 134 48 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Ruiz, Storm 3rd 07:07 25 GOOD

Ruiz, Storm 4th 11:56 36
MISSE
D

Ruiz, Storm 4th 05:17 20 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Brendan Conn 5 297 1 0 59.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Lewallen, Caleb 8 484 0 0 60.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Abilene Christian Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Gavin Burford 6 3 9 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
LaMarcus Allen 2 6 8 1.0/1 —/— 1 —/— - — — 1
D.J. Arnold 5 2 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sam Denmark — 6 6 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Dylan Douglass 2 4 6 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Royce Moore 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Josh Bloom 1 4 5 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Bryson Gates 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Keith Barnett 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Damian Howard 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bolu Onifade 3 2 5 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Myles Solsberry 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dewan Edmonson — 4 4 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Quincy Dunn — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Corey Smith — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jamar Mack — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adrian Duncan 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tryce Prince 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dante Hibbert 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jabari Butler 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Richard Griffin III — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ivan Thomas Jr 1 — 1 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - 2 — 1
Temisan Kuyatsemi 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Adonis Davis — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Totals 36 56 92.0 6.0/18 1.0/5 1 1/— - 5 — 2

Stephen F. Austin Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Miller, Price 8 7 15 2.0/3 —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Walls, Marlon 3 4 7 —/— —/— 1 —/— - 2 — —
Stone, George 1 5 6 —/— —/— — 1/11 - 1 — —
Ward, Alize 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Martin, Patrick 3 2 5 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Alexander, Lamo 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harrison, Kedri 1 4 5 2.0/8 1.0/6 1 —/— - — — 1
Perriman, Trent 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Zimmerle, Mitch 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Starnes, Zack 3 — 3 —/— —/— — 2/— - 2 — —
Ghansah, Lawren 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Allen, Jamal 1 2 3 1.0/6 1.0/6 1 —/— - — — 2
Muhammad, Ahmad — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Anderson, Shaq — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams, Germo 2 — 2 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Franklin, John 1 1 2 1.0/6 1.0/6 — 1/— - — — —
Smith, Trevon 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 3 — —
Kanipes, Zack 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Woods, Ryan 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Foy, Aaron 1 — 1 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Mitchell, Tarri — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ramos, Trey 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Britton, Teddy — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Choka, Spencer — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Liggins, Justic — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 37 50 87.0 8.0/29 3.0/18 4 5/11 1-0 10 — 4



Drive Chart
 
 
Abilene Christian

Stephen F. Austin

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st ACU34 12:45 DOWNS SFA48 10:28 PUNT 6-18 2:17
1st ACU12 05:53 PUNT ACU36 03:36 PUNT 6-24 2:17
1st ACU18 01:39 KO ACU05 01:32 FUMB 1-(-13) 0:07
1st ACU15 00:48 KO ACU48 14:11 PUNT 6-33 1:37
2nd ACU42 12:51 PUNT SFA47 10:49 PUNT 4-11 2:02
2nd ACU32 06:42 KO SFA47 04:34 PUNT 6-21 2:08
2nd ACU19 01:37 KO SFA00 00:22 TD 8-81 1:15
3rd ACU26 14:53 KO SFA46 11:53 PUNT 7-28 3:00
3rd ACU27 10:57 PUNT ACU34 10:24 FUMB 2-7 0:33
3rd ACU25 08:44 DOWNS ACU23 08:20 FUMB 2-(-2) 0:24
3rd ACU09 07:03 KO SFA43 04:21 DOWNS 8-48 2:42
3rd SFA00 03:45 KO SFA00 03:45 TD 0-0 0:00
3rd ACU41 02:59 FUMB SFA00 02:07 FUMB 3-59 0:52
3rd ACU45 01:19 PUNT SFA00 01:08 TD 1-55 0:11
4th ACU28 00:00 PUNT ACU28 14:42 FUMB 0-0 0:00
4th ACU20 11:56 FGA SFA00 07:30 TD 14-80 4:26
4th ACU19 05:11 KO SFA42 03:17 DOWNS 6-39 1:54
4th ACU37 00:42 DOWNS SFA36 00:21 INT 4-27 0:21

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SFA38 15:00 KO ACU34 12:45 DOWNS 7-28 2:15
1st SFA05 10:28 PUNT SFA44 05:53 PUNT 12-39 4:35
1st SFA35 03:36 PUNT ACU00 01:44 TD 7-65 1:52
1st ACU05 01:32 FUMB ACU00 00:54 TD 2-5 0:38
2nd SFA20 14:11 PUNT SFA20 12:51 PUNT 3-0 1:20
2nd SFA12 10:49 PUNT ACU00 06:49 TD 13-88 4:00
2nd SFA20 04:34 PUNT ACU00 01:45 TD 8-80 2:49
2nd SFA25 00:22 KO SFA25 00:00 HALF 1-0 0:22
3rd SFA20 11:53 PUNT SFA39 10:57 PUNT 5-19 0:56
3rd ACU34 10:24 FUMB ACU25 08:44 DOWNS 4-9 1:40
3rd ACU12 08:20 FUMB ACU09 07:07 FG 4-3 1:13
3rd SFA43 04:21 DOWNS ACU00 04:00 TD 2-57 0:21
3rd ACU49 03:35 KO ACU41 02:59 FUMB 3-8 0:36
3rd SFA20 02:07 FUMB SFA21 01:19 PUNT 3-1 0:48
3rd SFA37 00:58 KO SFA31 14:42 PUNT 3-(-6) 1:16
4th ACU28 14:42 FUMB ACU19 11:56 FGA 8-9 2:46
4th SFA36 07:25 KO ACU03 05:17 FG 7-61 2:08
4th SFA42 03:17 DOWNS ACU37 00:42 DOWNS 6-21 2:35
4th SFA18 00:21 INT SFA18 00:00 HALF 1-0 0:21



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
SFA Captains: 46,16,14,3 ACU Captains: 90,79,13,34ACU wins toss, defers; SFA receivesACU ball on ACU35. Brendan Conn kickoff 62 yards
to the SFA3, Smith, Trevon return 35 yards to the SFA38 (Dylan Douglass). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Stephen F. Austin at 15:00
1st and 10 at SFA38 West, Joshawa rush for 2 yards to the SFA40 (Damian Howard;Sam Denmark).
2nd and 8 at SFA40 Conque, Zach pass incomplete to Pace, Tamrick.
3rd and 8 at SFA40 West, Joshawa rush for 23 yards to the ACU37, 1ST DOWN SFA (D.J. Arnold).
1st and 10 at ACU37 Conque, Zach pass incomplete to West, Joshawa, QB hurry by LaMarcus Allen.
2nd and 10 at ACU37 West, Joshawa rush for 5 yards to the ACU32 (D.J. Arnold).
3rd and 5 at ACU32 West, Joshawa rush for loss of 2 yards to the ACU34 (Dylan Douglass).
4th and 7 at ACU34 Conque, Zach pass incomplete to Hill, Kiki, QB hurry by Ivan Thomas Jr.
Total 7 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 2:15

Abilene Christian at 12:45
1st and 10 at ACU34 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 12:45.
1st and 10 at ACU34 De'Andre Brown rush for 4 yards to the ACU38 (Alexander, Lamo).
2nd and 6 at ACU38 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Josh Fink (Walls, Marlon).
3rd and 6 at ACU38 Timeout Abilene Christian, clock 12:12.
3rd and 6 at ACU38 Dallas Sealey pass complete to De'Andre Brown for 15 yards to the SFA47, 1ST DOWN ACU (Ward,

Alize;Alexander, Lamo).
1st and 10 at SFA47 De'Andre Brown rush for loss of 1 yard to the SFA48 (Harrison, Kedri;Miller, Price).
2nd and 11 at SFA48 De'Andre Brown rush for no gain to the SFA48 (Ward, Alize).
3rd and 11 at SFA48 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant, QB hurry by Zimmerle, Mitch.
4th and 11 at SFA48 Austin Kilcullen punt 43 yards to the SFA5, downed.
Total 6 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 2:17

Stephen F. Austin at 10:28
1st and 10 at SFA05 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 10:28.
1st and 10 at SFA05 West, Joshawa rush for no gain to the SFA5 (Gavin Burford).
2nd and 10 at SFA05 West, Joshawa rush for 9 yards to the SFA14 (Gavin Burford).
3rd and 1 at SFA14 Conque, Zach rush for 2 yards to the SFA16, 1ST DOWN SFA (Dante Hibbert;Dewan Edmonson).
1st and 10 at SFA16 Conque, Zach pass incomplete to West, Joshawa.
2nd and 10 at SFA16 West, Joshawa rush for 6 yards to the SFA22 (Gavin Burford).
3rd and 4 at SFA22 Conque, Zach rush for 3 yards to the SFA25 (Damian Howard).
4th and 1 at SFA25 Conque, Zach rush for 2 yards to the SFA27 (LaMarcus Allen;Dewan Edmonson), PENALTY ACU substitution

infraction 6 yards to the SFA31, 1ST DOWN SFA, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SFA31 Conque, Zach pass incomplete to Liggins, Justic.
2nd and 10 at SFA31 Conque, Zach rush for 2 yards to the SFA33 (Bryson Gates).
3rd and 8 at SFA33 PENALTY SFA false start (Hill, Kiki) 6 yards to the SFA27.
3rd and 14 at SFA27 Conque, Zach pass complete to Ruffin, De'Quan for 16 yards to the SFA43, 1ST DOWN SFA, out-of-bounds (Keith

Barnett).
1st and 10 at SFA43 Conque, Zach pass complete to Ruffin, De'Quan for 6 yards to the SFA49, out-of-bounds (Keith Barnett).
2nd and 4 at SFA49 PENALTY SFA false start (Williams, Coope) 5 yards to the SFA44.
2nd and 9 at SFA44 Conque, Zach pass incomplete to Liggins, Justic.
3rd and 9 at SFA44 Conque, Zach pass incomplete to Liggins, Justic.
4th and 9 at SFA44 Lewallen, Caleb punt 45 yards to the ACU11, Josh Fink return 1 yards to the ACU12 (Ghansah, Lawren).
Total 12 plays, 39 yardsTime of Possession: 4:35

Abilene Christian at 05:53
1st and 10 at ACU12 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 05:53.
1st and 10 at ACU12 Dallas Sealey rush for 8 yards to the ACU20, out-of-bounds (Miller, Price).
2nd and 2 at ACU20 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant.
3rd and 2 at ACU20 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Trevor Crain for 5 yards to the ACU25, 1ST DOWN ACU (Miller, Price).
1st and 10 at ACU25 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to 9 (Perriman, Trent), PENALTY SFA pass interference (Perriman, Trent) 10 yards

to the ACU35, 1ST DOWN ACU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at ACU35 De'Andre Brown rush for 4 yards to the ACU39 (Alexander, Lamo;Martin, Patrick).
2nd and 6 at ACU39 Dallas Sealey rush for loss of 3 yards to the ACU36 (Foy, Aaron).
3rd and 9 at ACU36 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Justin Miller (Starnes, Zack).
4th and 9 at ACU36 Austin Kilcullen punt 29 yards to the SFA35, fair catch by Hart, Trae.
Total 6 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 2:17

Stephen F. Austin at 03:36
1st and 10 at SFA35 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 03:36.
1st and 10 at SFA35 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Liggins, Justic.



2nd and 10 at SFA35 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Pace, Tamrick for 11 yards to the SFA46, 1ST DOWN SFA (Corey Smith;Keith
Barnett).

1st and 10 at SFA46 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Hill, Kiki for 5 yards to the ACU49 (Damian Howard;Gavin Burford).
2nd and 5 at ACU49 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Liggins, Justic for 8 yards to the ACU41, 1ST DOWN SFA.
1st and 10 at ACU41 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Liggins, Justic for 6 yards to the ACU35, out-of-bounds (Gavin Burford).
2nd and 4 at ACU35 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to West, Joshawa for loss of 2 yards to the ACU37 (Temisan Kuyatsemi).
3rd and 6 at ACU37 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Jones, Nick for 37 yards to the ACU0, 1ST DOWN SFA, TOUCHDOWN, clock

01:44.
1st and GOAL at ACU03 Ruiz, Storm kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SFA35 Lewallen, Caleb kickoff 64 yards to the ACU1, Justin Miller return 17 yards to the ACU18 (Walls, Marlon;Kanipes,

Zack).
Total 7 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 1:52

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Abilene Christian 0-7 Stephen F. Austin

Abilene Christian at 01:39
1st and 10 at ACU18 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 01:39.
1st and 10 at ACU18 Dallas Sealey sacked for loss of 6 yards to the ACU12 (Allen, Jamal), fumble by Dallas Sealey recovered by SFA

Franklin, John at ACU5.
Total 1 plays, -13 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Stephen F. Austin at 01:32
1st and GOAL at ACU05 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 01:32.
1st and GOAL at ACU05 West, Joshawa rush for 2 yards to the ACU3 (Gavin Burford;Corey Smith).
2nd and GOAL at ACU03 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Pace, Tamrick for 3 yards to the ACU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:54.
1st and GOAL at ACU03 Ruiz, Storm kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SFA35 Lewallen, Caleb kickoff 64 yards to the ACU1, Justin Miller return 14 yards to the ACU15 (Walls, Marlon;Smith,

Trevon).
Total 2 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:38

Abilene Christian 0-14 Stephen F. Austin

Abilene Christian at 00:48
1st and 10 at ACU15 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 00:48.
1st and 10 at ACU15 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant (Foy, Aaron).
2nd and 10 at ACU15 Adrian Duncan rush for 7 yards to the ACU22 (Starnes, Zack).
3rd and 3 at ACU22 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Vasquez Haynes for 10 yards to the ACU32, 1ST DOWN ACU (Perriman,

Trent;Ghansah, Lawren).
1st and 10 at ACU32 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant, QB hurry by Miller, Price, PENALTY SFA roughing passer (Miller,

Price) 15 yards to the ACU47, 1ST DOWN ACU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at ACU47 Adrian Duncan rush for 2 yards to the ACU49 (Miller, Price;Anderson, Shaq).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 8 at ACU49 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 8 at ACU49 Adrian Duncan rush for loss of 1 yard to the ACU48 (Harrison, Kedri;Miller, Price).
3rd and 9 at ACU48 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to 11 (Starnes, Zack).
4th and 9 at ACU48 Austin Kilcullen punt 32 yards to the SFA20, fair catch by Hart, Trae.
Total 6 plays, 33 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

Stephen F. Austin at 14:11
1st and 10 at SFA20 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 14:11.
1st and 10 at SFA20 Taylor, Hunter sacked for loss of 5 yards to the SFA15 (Josh Bloom).
2nd and 15 at SFA15 Amous, Kijana rush for 5 yards to the SFA20 (LaMarcus Allen;Dylan Douglass).
3rd and 10 at SFA20 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Ruffin, De'Quan.
4th and 10 at SFA20 Lewallen, Caleb punt 38 yards to the ACU42, fair catch by Josh Fink.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:20

Abilene Christian at 12:51
1st and 10 at ACU42 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 12:51.
1st and 10 at ACU42 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Kalin Sadler for 16 yards to the SFA42, 1ST DOWN ACU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at SFA42 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Kalin Sadler.
2nd and 10 at SFA42 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Trevor Crain.
3rd and 10 at SFA42 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Josh Fink for no gain to the SFA42 (Martin, Patrick).
4th and 10 at SFA42 PENALTY ACU delay of game 5 yards to the SFA47.
4th and 15 at SFA47 Austin Kilcullen punt 35 yards to the SFA12, fair catch by Hart, Trae.
Total 4 plays, 11 yardsTime of Possession: 2:02



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Stephen F. Austin at 10:49
1st and 10 at SFA12 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 10:49.
1st and 10 at SFA12 Amous, Kijana rush for 5 yards to the SFA17 (Damian Howard;Sam Denmark).
2nd and 5 at SFA17 Amous, Kijana rush for 2 yards to the SFA19 (D.J. Arnold;Sam Denmark).
3rd and 3 at SFA19 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Hill, Kiki for 7 yards to the SFA26, 1ST DOWN SFA (Myles Solsberry).
1st and 10 at SFA26 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Liggins, Justic for 9 yards to the SFA35 (Bryson Gates;Dewan Edmonson).
2nd and 1 at SFA35 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Hart, Trae for 16 yards to the ACU49, 1ST DOWN SFA (Bolu Onifade).
1st and 10 at ACU49 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Pace, Tamrick for 4 yards to the ACU45 (Bolu Onifade).
2nd and 6 at ACU45 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Hart, Trae for 9 yards to the ACU36, 1ST DOWN SFA (LaMarcus Allen;Royce

Moore).
1st and 10 at ACU36 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Pace, Tamrick.
2nd and 10 at ACU36 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Allen, Jabralon for 17 yards to the ACU19, 1ST DOWN SFA (Myles Solsberry).
1st and 10 at ACU19 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to West, Joshawa.
2nd and 10 at ACU19 West, Joshawa rush for loss of 4 yards to the ACU23 (Ivan Thomas Jr).
3rd and 14 at ACU23 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Liggins, Justic for 16 yards to the ACU7, 1ST DOWN SFA, out-of-bounds.
1st and GOAL at ACU07 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Jones, Nick for 7 yards to the ACU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:49.
1st and GOAL at ACU03 Ruiz, Storm kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SFA35 Lewallen, Caleb kickoff 61 yards to the ACU4, Justin Miller return 28 yards to the ACU32 (Williams, Germo).
Total 13 plays, 88 yardsTime of Possession: 4:00

Abilene Christian 0-21 Stephen F. Austin

Abilene Christian at 06:42
1st and 10 at ACU32 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 06:42.
1st and 10 at ACU32 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Josh Fink.
2nd and 10 at ACU32 De'Andre Brown rush for loss of 3 yards to the ACU29, out-of-bounds (Williams, Germo).
3rd and 13 at ACU29 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Troy Grant for 17 yards to the ACU46, 1ST DOWN ACU (Stone, George;Mitchell,

Tarri), PENALTY SFA offside defense declined.
1st and 10 at ACU46 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant (Smith, Trevon).
2nd and 10 at ACU46 De'Andre Brown rush for 5 yards to the SFA49 (Allen, Jamal;Stone, George).
3rd and 5 at SFA49 Justin Miller rush for 2 yards to the SFA47, out-of-bounds (Miller, Price).
4th and 3 at SFA47 Austin Kilcullen punt 47 yards to the SFA0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 2:08

Stephen F. Austin at 04:34
1st and 10 at SFA20 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 04:34.
1st and 10 at SFA20 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Liggins, Justic for 22 yards to the SFA42, 1ST DOWN SFA, out-of-bounds

(LaMarcus Allen).
1st and 10 at SFA42 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Ruffin, De'Quan.
2nd and 10 at SFA42 Taylor, Hunter rush for 1 yard to the SFA43 (Dante Hibbert).
3rd and 9 at SFA43 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Hart, Trae for 9 yards to the ACU48, 1ST DOWN SFA, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at ACU48 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Hart, Trae for 26 yards to the ACU22, 1ST DOWN SFA, out-of-bounds (D.J.

Arnold), PENALTY ACU personal foul (D.J. Arnold) 11 yards to the ACU11, 1ST DOWN SFA.
1st and 10 at ACU11 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at ACU11 Taylor, Hunter rush for 4 yards to the ACU7 (Sam Denmark;Bolu Onifade).
2nd and 6 at ACU07 Easly, Loren rush for 2 yards to the ACU5 (Josh Bloom;Corey Smith).
3rd and 4 at ACU05 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Liggins, Justic (Jabari Butler), PENALTY ACU unsportsmanlike conduct (Jabari

Butler) 2 yards to the ACU3, 1ST DOWN SFA, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at ACU03 Conque, Zach rush for 3 yards to the ACU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:45.
1st and GOAL at ACU03 Ruiz, Storm kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SFA35 Lewallen, Caleb kickoff 59 yards to the ACU6, Justin Miller return 13 yards to the ACU19 (Britton,

Teddy;Ghansah, Lawren).
Total 8 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 2:49

Abilene Christian 0-28 Stephen F. Austin

Abilene Christian at 01:37
1st and 10 at ACU19 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 01:37.
1st and 10 at ACU19 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Josh Fink for 7 yards to the ACU26, out-of-bounds (Miller, Price).
2nd and 3 at ACU26 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Justin Miller.
3rd and 3 at ACU26 PENALTY SFA offside defense (Franklin, John) 5 yards to the ACU31, 1ST DOWN ACU.
1st and 10 at ACU31 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Josh Fink, dropped pass.
2nd and 10 at ACU31 Timeout Stephen F. Austin, clock 01:24.
2nd and 10 at ACU31 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Justin Miller for 14 yards to the ACU45, 1ST DOWN ACU (Choka, Spencer;Miller,

Price).
1st and 10 at ACU45 Dallas Sealey sacked for loss of 6 yards to the ACU39 (Franklin, John).
2nd and 16 at ACU39 Timeout Abilene Christian, clock 01:02.
2nd and 16 at ACU39 Dallas Sealey pass complete to De'Andre Brown for 9 yards to the ACU48 (Miller, Price;Zimmerle, Mitch).
3rd and 7 at ACU48 Timeout Stephen F. Austin, clock 00:38.
3rd and 7 at ACU48 Dallas Sealey pass complete to De'Andre Brown for 22 yards to the SFA30, 1ST DOWN ACU, out-of-bounds

(Starnes, Zack).



1st and 10 at SFA30 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Troy Grant for 30 yards to the SFA0, 1ST DOWN ACU, TOUCHDOWN, clock
00:22.

1st and GOAL at SFA03 Nik Grau kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ACU35 Brendan Conn kickoff 65 yards to the SFA0, touchback.
Total 8 plays, 81 yardsTime of Possession: 1:15

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, SFA ball on SFA35. Lewallen, Caleb kickoff 57 yards to the ACU8, Justin Miller return 18 yards to the ACU26
(Ramos, Trey). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Abilene Christian 7-28 Stephen F. Austin

Stephen F. Austin at 00:22
1st and 10 at SFA25 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 00:22.
1st and 10 at SFA25 TEAM rush for no gain to the SFA25.
2nd and 10 at SFA25 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:22

Abilene Christian at 14:53
1st and 10 at ACU26 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 14:53.
1st and 10 at ACU26 De'Andre Brown rush for 9 yards to the ACU35 (Muhammad, Ahmad;Perriman, Trent).
2nd and 1 at ACU35 Adrian Duncan rush for 2 yards to the ACU37, 1ST DOWN ACU (Zimmerle, Mitch;Ward, Alize).
1st and 10 at ACU37 Adrian Duncan rush for 4 yards to the ACU41 (Miller, Price;Alexander, Lamo).
2nd and 6 at ACU41 Adrian Duncan rush for 8 yards to the ACU49, 1ST DOWN ACU (Walls, Marlon).
1st and 10 at ACU49 Adrian Duncan rush for no gain to the ACU49 (Zimmerle, Mitch;Harrison, Kedri).
2nd and 10 at ACU49 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant.
3rd and 10 at ACU49 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Chase Cokley for 5 yards to the SFA46 (Walls, Marlon).
4th and 5 at SFA46 Cody Ennis punt 46 yards to the SFA0, touchback.
Total 7 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:00

Stephen F. Austin at 11:53
1st and 10 at SFA20 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 11:53.
1st and 10 at SFA20 PENALTY SFA false start (Roberson, Shane) 5 yards to the SFA15.
1st and 15 at SFA15 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Liggins, Justic (Adonis Davis).
2nd and 15 at SFA15 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Pace, Tamrick for 20 yards to the SFA35, 1ST DOWN SFA (Keith Barnett).
1st and 10 at SFA35 Taylor, Hunter rush for 4 yards to the SFA39.
2nd and 6 at SFA39 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Pace, Tamrick (Ivan Thomas Jr).
3rd and 6 at SFA39 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to West, Joshawa.
4th and 6 at SFA39 Lewallen, Caleb punt 34 yards to the ACU27, out-of-bounds.
Total 5 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 0:56

Abilene Christian at 10:57
1st and 10 at ACU27 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 10:57.
1st and 10 at ACU27 Dallas Sealey pass complete to De'Andre Brown for 2 yards to the ACU29 (Stone, George;Anderson, Shaq).
2nd and 8 at ACU29 De'Andre Brown rush for 5 yards to the ACU34, fumble forced by Martin, Patrick, fumble by De'Andre Brown

recovered by SFA Starnes, Zack at ACU34.
Total 2 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:33

Stephen F. Austin at 10:24
1st and 10 at ACU34 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 10:24.
1st and 10 at ACU34 West, Joshawa rush for 1 yard to the ACU33 (Sam Denmark;Myles Solsberry).
2nd and 9 at ACU33 West, Joshawa rush for 4 yards to the ACU29 (LaMarcus Allen;D.J. Arnold).
3rd and 5 at ACU29 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Liggins, Justic for 4 yards to the ACU25.
4th and 1 at ACU25 Conque, Zach rush for no gain to the ACU25 (LaMarcus Allen;Josh Bloom).
Total 4 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:40

Abilene Christian at 08:44
1st and 10 at ACU25 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 08:44.
1st and 10 at ACU25 De'Andre Brown rush for 4 yards to the ACU29, out-of-bounds (Ward, Alize).
2nd and 6 at ACU29 Dallas Sealey sacked for loss of 6 yards to the ACU23 (Harrison, Kedri), fumble by Dallas Sealey recovered by

SFA Stone, George at ACU23, Stone, George for 11 yards to the ACU12, out-of-bounds.
Total 2 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:24

Stephen F. Austin at 08:20
1st and 10 at ACU12 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 08:20, SFA ball on ACU12.



1st and 10 at ACU12 West, Joshawa rush for 7 yards to the ACU5 (D.J. Arnold).
2nd and 3 at ACU05 West, Joshawa rush for loss of 4 yards to the ACU9 (Dewan Edmonson;Sam Denmark).
3rd and 7 at ACU09 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Ruffin, De'Quan (Ivan Thomas Jr).
4th and 7 at ACU09 Timeout Stephen F. Austin, clock 07:11.
4th and 7 at ACU09 Ruiz, Storm field goal attempt from 25 GOOD, clock 07:07.
1st and GOAL at SFA35 Lewallen, Caleb kickoff 58 yards to the ACU7, Parker McKenzie return 2 yards to the ACU9 (Kanipes, Zack).
Total 4 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:13

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Abilene Christian 7-31 Stephen F. Austin

Abilene Christian at 07:03
1st and 10 at ACU09 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 07:03.
1st and 10 at ACU09 De'Andre Brown rush for 7 yards to the ACU16 (Zimmerle, Mitch).
2nd and 3 at ACU16 Dallas Sealey pass complete to De'Andre Brown for 23 yards to the ACU39, 1ST DOWN ACU, out-of-bounds

(Woods, Ryan).
1st and 10 at ACU39 De'Andre Brown rush for 2 yards to the ACU41 (Woods, Ryan).
2nd and 8 at ACU41 Dallas Sealey sacked for loss of 6 yards to the ACU35 (Allen, Jamal), fumble by Dallas Sealey recovered by SFA

Allen, Jamal at ACU35, Allen, Jamal for 13 yards to the ACU22 (De'Andre Brown), PENALTY SFA offside defense 5
yards to the ACU46, NO PLAY.

2nd and 3 at ACU46 De'Andre Brown rush for 8 yards to the SFA46, 1ST DOWN ACU (Miller, Price).
1st and 10 at SFA46 De'Andre Brown rush for 4 yards to the SFA42 (Martin, Patrick).
2nd and 6 at SFA42 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to 9.
3rd and 6 at SFA42 De'Andre Brown rush for 2 yards to the SFA40 (Martin, Patrick;Muhammad, Ahmad).SFA issued sideline warning
4th and 4 at SFA40 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Adrian Duncan for loss of 3 yards to the SFA43 (Miller, Price).
Total 8 plays, 48 yardsTime of Possession: 2:42

Stephen F. Austin at 04:21
1st and 10 at SFA43 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 04:21.
1st and 10 at SFA43 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Amous, Kijana for 39 yards to the ACU18, 1ST DOWN SFA, out-of-bounds

(Richard Griffin III;Jamar Mack).
1st and 10 at ACU18 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Hill, Kiki for 18 yards to the ACU0, 1ST DOWN SFA, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:00.
1st and GOAL at ACU03 Ruiz, Storm kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SFA35 Lewallen, Caleb kickoff 58 yards to the ACU7, Justin Miller return 93 yards to the SFA0, TOUCHDOWN, clock

03:45.
Total 2 plays, 57 yardsTime of Possession: 0:21

Abilene Christian 7-38 Stephen F. Austin

Abilene Christian at 03:45
1st and GOAL at SFA03 Nik Grau kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at ACU35 Brendan Conn kickoff 62 yards to the SFA3, Smith, Trevon return 48 yards to the ACU49 (Tryce Prince;Adrian

Duncan).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Abilene Christian 14-38 Stephen F. Austin

Stephen F. Austin at 03:35
1st and 10 at ACU49 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 03:35.
1st and 10 at ACU49 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to West, Joshawa for 3 yards to the ACU46 (Damian Howard).
2nd and 7 at ACU46 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to West, Joshawa for 7 yards to the ACU39, 1ST DOWN SFA (Bolu Onifade).
1st and 10 at ACU39 West, Joshawa rush for loss of 1 yard to the ACU40, fumble forced by LaMarcus Allen, fumble by West, Joshawa

recovered by ACU Bolu Onifade at ACU41.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:36

Abilene Christian at 02:59
1st and 10 at ACU41 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 02:59.
1st and 10 at ACU41 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Justin Miller for 1 yard to the ACU42 (Perriman, Trent).
2nd and 9 at ACU42 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Josh Fink, dropped pass.
3rd and 9 at ACU42 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant, PENALTY SFA pass interference (Foy, Aaron) 13 yards to the

SFA45, 1ST DOWN ACU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SFA45 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Josh Fink for 41 yards to the SFA4, fumble forced by Walls, Marlon, fumble by

Josh Fink recovered by SFA Starnes, Zack at SFA0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 59 yardsTime of Possession: 0:52

Stephen F. Austin at 02:07
1st and 10 at SFA20 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 02:07.
1st and 10 at SFA20 Amous, Kijana rush for 1 yard to the SFA21 (Gavin Burford).
2nd and 9 at SFA21 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Ruffin, De'Quan.
3rd and 9 at SFA21 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Hart, Trae.



4th and 9 at SFA21 Lewallen, Caleb punt 34 yards to the ACU45, fair catch by Josh Fink.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:48
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Abilene Christian at 01:19
1st and 10 at ACU45 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 01:19.
1st and 10 at ACU45 Dallas Sealey pass complete to De'Andre Brown for 55 yards to the SFA0, 1ST DOWN ACU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

01:08.
1st and GOAL at SFA03 Dallas Sealey pass attempt to Adrian Duncan good.
1st and GOAL at ACU35 Brendan Conn kickoff 59 yards to the SFA6, Ward, Alize return 31 yards to the SFA37 (Tryce Prince).
Total 1 plays, 55 yardsTime of Possession: 0:11

Abilene Christian 22-38 Stephen F. Austin

Stephen F. Austin at 00:58
1st and 10 at SFA37 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 00:58.
1st and 10 at SFA37 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Amous, Kijana for 3 yards to the SFA40 (Royce Moore;Bolu Onifade).
2nd and 7 at SFA40 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Pace, Tamrick (Jabari Butler).
3rd and 7 at SFA40 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Hart, Trae for 16 yards to the ACU44 (Bolu Onifade;Keith Barnett), PENALTY

SFA holding (Keith, Josh) 9 yards to the SFA31, NO PLAY.

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 16 at SFA31 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 16 at SFA31 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Pace, Tamrick.
4th and 16 at SFA31 Lewallen, Caleb punt 41 yards to the ACU28, Justin Miller return 0 yards to the ACU28, fumble by Justin Miller

recovered by SFA Liggins, Justic at ACU28.
Total 3 plays, -6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:16

Stephen F. Austin at 14:42
1st and 10 at ACU28 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 14:42.
1st and 10 at ACU28 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Hart, Trae for 3 yards to the ACU25 (D.J. Arnold).
2nd and 7 at ACU25 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Liggins, Justic, dropped pass.
3rd and 7 at ACU25 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Amous, Kijana for 9 yards to the ACU16, 1ST DOWN SFA, out-of-bounds (Josh

Bloom;LaMarcus Allen).
1st and 10 at ACU16 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Liggins, Justic for no gain to the ACU16 (Bolu Onifade), PENALTY SFA illegal

block (Hill, Kiki) 10 yards to the ACU26, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at ACU26 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Hart, Trae for 7 yards to the ACU19 (Dylan Douglass;Bryson Gates).
2nd and 13 at ACU19 PENALTY SFA holding (Ruffin, De'Quan) 10 yards to the ACU29.
2nd and 23 at ACU29 1st and 23.
1st and 23 at ACU29 Taylor, Hunter rush for 5 yards to the ACU24, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 18 at ACU24 Taylor, Hunter pass incomplete to Hart, Trae (Dewan Edmonson).
3rd and 18 at ACU24 Amous, Kijana rush for 5 yards to the ACU19 (Bryson Gates;Myles Solsberry).
4th and 13 at ACU19 Ruiz, Storm field goal attempt from 36 MISSED - wide right, spot at ACU20, clock 11:56.
Total 8 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:46

Abilene Christian at 11:56
1st and 10 at ACU20 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 11:56.
1st and 10 at ACU20 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant (Smith, Trevon).
2nd and 10 at ACU20 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant, PENALTY SFA holding (Smith, Trevon) 10 yards to the ACU30, 1ST

DOWN ACU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at ACU30 DeShun Qualls rush for no gain to the ACU30 (Stone, George;Franklin, John).
2nd and 10 at ACU30 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Kalin Sadler for 13 yards to the ACU43, 1ST DOWN ACU (Miller, Price;Ward,

Alize).
1st and 10 at ACU43 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Kalin Sadler for 8 yards to the SFA49 (Perriman, Trent).
2nd and 2 at SFA49 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Vasquez Haynes, dropped pass, QB hurry by Harrison, Kedri.
3rd and 2 at SFA49 De'Andre Brown rush for 2 yards to the SFA47, 1ST DOWN ACU (Alexander, Lamo;Allen, Jamal).
1st and 10 at SFA47 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at SFA47 Dallas Sealey pass complete to De'Andre Brown for 34 yards to the SFA13, 1ST DOWN ACU (Miller, Price).
1st and 10 at SFA13 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Chase Cokley, QB hurry by Allen, Jamal.
2nd and 10 at SFA13 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant (Perriman, Trent).
3rd and 10 at SFA13 Timeout Stephen F. Austin, clock 09:13.
3rd and 10 at SFA13 De'Andre Brown rush for 4 yards to the SFA9, out-of-bounds (Starnes, Zack).
4th and 6 at SFA09 Dallas Sealey rush for 6 yards to the SFA3, 1ST DOWN ACU (Harrison, Kedri;Anderson, Shaq).
1st and GOAL at SFA03 De'Andre Brown rush for 2 yards to the SFA1, out-of-bounds (Miller, Price;Perriman, Trent), PENALTY ACU

holding (Trevor Crain) 8 yards to the SFA11, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at SFA11 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Kalin Sadler (Walls, Marlon).
2nd and GOAL at SFA11 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant (Smith, Trevon).
3rd and GOAL at SFA11 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Kalin Sadler, PENALTY SFA offside defense (Harrison, Kedri) 5 yards to the

SFA6, NO PLAY.
3rd and GOAL at SFA06 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Troy Grant for 6 yards to the SFA0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:30.
1st and GOAL at SFA03 Justin Miller rush attempt good.



1st and GOAL at ACU35 Brendan Conn kickoff 49 yards to the SFA16, Amous, Kijana return 20 yards to the SFA36 (Adrian Duncan).
Total 14 plays, 80 yardsTime of Possession: 4:26

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Abilene Christian 30-38 Stephen F. Austin

Stephen F. Austin at 07:25
1st and 10 at SFA36 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 07:25.
1st and 10 at SFA36 West, Joshawa rush for 1 yard to the SFA37 (LaMarcus Allen;Bryson Gates).
2nd and 9 at SFA37 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Pace, Tamrick for 17 yards to the ACU46, 1ST DOWN SFA (Keith Barnett).
1st and 10 at ACU46 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Liggins, Justic for 35 yards to the ACU11, 1ST DOWN SFA (Jabari Butler).
1st and 10 at ACU11 Taylor, Hunter rush for 7 yards to the ACU4 (Royce Moore;Jamar Mack).
2nd and 3 at ACU04 Taylor, Hunter pass complete to Hart, Trae for 1 yard to the ACU3, out-of-bounds (Royce Moore).
3rd and 2 at ACU03 Conque, Zach pass incomplete to Pace, Tamrick.
4th and 2 at ACU03 Ruiz, Storm field goal attempt from 20 GOOD, clock 05:17.
1st and GOAL at SFA35 Lewallen, Caleb kickoff 63 yards to the ACU2, Justin Miller return 17 yards to the ACU19 (Smith, Trevon).
Total 7 plays, 61 yardsTime of Possession: 2:08

Abilene Christian 30-41 Stephen F. Austin

Abilene Christian at 05:11
1st and 10 at ACU19 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 05:11.
1st and 10 at ACU19 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Vasquez Haynes for 12 yards to the ACU31, 1ST DOWN ACU (Stone, George).
1st and 10 at ACU31 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Kalin Sadler for 18 yards to the ACU49, 1ST DOWN ACU (Walls,

Marlon;Muhammad, Ahmad).
1st and 10 at ACU49 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Adrian Duncan for 4 yards to the SFA47 (Stone, George;Walls, Marlon).
2nd and 6 at SFA47 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant.
3rd and 6 at SFA47 Dallas Sealey pass complete to De'Andre Brown for 5 yards to the SFA42, out-of-bounds (Miller, Price).
4th and 1 at SFA42 4th and 1.
4th and 1 at SFA42 Timeout Abilene Christian, clock 03:22.
4th and 1 at SFA42 Timeout Abilene Christian, clock 03:22.
4th and 1 at SFA42 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Troy Grant, QB hurry by Allen, Jamal.
Total 6 plays, 39 yardsTime of Possession: 1:54

Stephen F. Austin at 03:17
1st and 10 at SFA42 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 03:17.
1st and 10 at SFA42 West, Joshawa rush for 9 yards to the ACU49 (Gavin Burford).
2nd and 1 at ACU49 Conque, Zach rush for 3 yards to the ACU46, 1ST DOWN SFA (Josh Bloom;Dewan Edmonson).
1st and 10 at ACU46 West, Joshawa rush for 5 yards to the ACU41 (Quincy Dunn;Gavin Burford).
2nd and 5 at ACU41 Timeout Abilene Christian, clock 02:15.
2nd and 5 at ACU41 West, Joshawa rush for 2 yards to the ACU39 (Dylan Douglass;Quincy Dunn).
3rd and 3 at ACU39 Conque, Zach rush for 2 yards to the ACU37 (Royce Moore).
4th and 1 at ACU37 Conque, Zach rush for no gain to the ACU37 (Quincy Dunn;Dylan Douglass).
Total 6 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 2:35

Abilene Christian at 00:42
1st and 10 at ACU37 ABILENE CHRISTIAN drive start at 00:42.
1st and 10 at ACU37 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Justin Miller for 19 yards to the SFA44, 1ST DOWN ACU, out-of-bounds (Ward,

Alize).
1st and 10 at SFA44 Dallas Sealey pass incomplete to Josh Fink (Stone, George).
2nd and 10 at SFA44 Dallas Sealey pass complete to Justin Miller for 8 yards to the SFA36, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 2 at SFA36 Dallas Sealey pass intercepted by Miller, Price at the SFA18, Miller, Price return 0 yards to the SFA18.
Total 4 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 0:21

Stephen F. Austin at 00:21
1st and 10 at SFA18 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN drive start at 00:21.
1st and 10 at SFA18 TEAM rush for no gain to the SFA18.
2nd and 10 at SFA18 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:21

Abilene Christian 30-41 Stephen F. Austin


